

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 278
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024


EMERGENCY CREDIT


278.      SMT. SUMITRA BALMIK:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of MSME units which have benefited from the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee scheme (ECLGS) and Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance programme (RAMP) Scheme across the country, the State-wise details thereof;

(b) whether it is a fact that there are any particular sectors in MSME that has benefited the most under the said scheme, if so, details thereof; and

(c) the status of implementation of the said schemes across sectors in the State of Madhya Pradesh, the details thereof and the steps being taken to protect the local MSMEs?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As reported by NCGTC, loans have been provided to 1.13 crore MSMEs under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS). State wise details of loans extended to MSMEs are given in the Annexure - I. Under the RAMP scheme, out of thirty-four (34)
States/UTs which have signed Letters of Understanding (LoU), ten (10) States namely Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Mizoram, Odisha, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh had submitted their Strategic Investment Plans (SIPs). Grant to the tune of Rs.1,143.55 Cr have been approved and a total grant of Rs.457.42 Cr has been disbursed in December, 2023 as a part funding to these States for the implementation of the approved projects.
The State-wise details of RAMP Programme are given in Annexure – II.

(b): As reported by NCGTC business in the services sector (including trading) has been issued the highest number of guarantees under ECLGS. The details of support extended to MSMEs under ECLGS are given in Annexure – III.

(c): The status of support extended to MSMEs in the State of Madhya Pradesh under ECLGS is attached in Annexure - IV. For the implementation of approved projects submitted for the Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) under RAMP Scheme by Madhya Pradesh an amount of Rs.105.36 Crore has been approved and Rs.42.14 Crore has been disbursed in December, 2023 as part funding.


*****


Annexure – I


Annexure referred in part (a) of answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 278 on “Emergency credit” due for reply on 05.02.2024.


Details of MSMEs Assisted under ECLGS

Sl.
No.

State wise Total no. Of
Guarantee issued

Total Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 2,111 149.03

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,39,509 9,354.68

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2,056 78.76

4 Assam 5,44,917 3,052.27

5 Bihar 7,84,640 4,028.04

6 Chandigarh 6,368 789.94

7 Chhattisgarh 1,93,218 4,149.26

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 3,149 480.23

9 Delhi 93,953 12,513.6

10 Goa 12,083 1,079.82

11 Gujarat 3,49,363 24,493.95

12 Haryana 1,91,146 10,081.24

13 Himachal Pradesh 48,687 1,854.6

14 Jammu & Kashmir 34,451 1,246.43

15 Jharkhand 2,95,408 3,453.92

16 Karnataka 8,72,876 16,057.2

17 Kerala 5,30,868 8,531.68

18 Ladakh 826 43.6

19 Laksha Deep 374 2.09

20 Madhya Pradesh 5,49,404 8,084.78

21 Maharashtra 9,74,127 34,107.53

22 Manipur 9,658 112.24

23 Meghalaya 11,277 173.84

24 Mizoram 3,461 52.29

25 Nagaland 7,319 66.96

26 Orissa 9,27,249 5,462.17

27 Pondicherry 22,371 447.78

28 Punjab 2,05,262 8,398.74

29 Rajasthan 5,26,710 13,623.82

30 Sikkim 8,179 113.2

31 Tamilnadu 8,75,201 27,141.49

32 Telangana 1,18,839 9,620.69

33 Tripura 62,095 275.89

34 Uttar Pradesh 7,89,860 17,110.84

35 Uttarakhand 70,302 2,790.38

36 West Bengal 20,08,602 13,745.71

Total 1,13,75,919 2,42,768.67

Source: DFS


Annexure – II


Annexure referred in part (a) of answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 278 on “Emergency credit” due for reply on 05.02.2024.

State-wise details of Fund approved and released under RAMP Programme (in 1st cycle) is as
under:


S. No. State Approved under RAMP
(in Rs. Cr)

1st Inst. (40%)
(in Rs. Cr)

1 Andhra Pradesh 107.07 42.83
2 Bihar 135.74 54.30
3 Karnataka 118.72 47.49
4 Madhya Pradesh 105.36 42.14
5 Maharashtra 189.49 75.80
6 Mizoram 37.36 14.94
7 Odisha 57.34 22.94
8 Sikkim 74.74 29.9
9 Tamil Nadu 164.13 65.64
10 Uttar Pradesh 153.63 61.45
 Sub Total  1143.58 457.43

       Source: RAMP Division


  Annexure – III


Annexure referred in part (b) of answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 278 on “Emergency credit” due for reply on 05.02.2024.


Industry wise support extended to MSMEs under ECLGS Industry Nature No of

Guarantees
Issued

Loan
Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

All Engineering 46,282 8,644.75
Auto Components, Auto Delearship, Automobiles
Manufacturing

265 1,467.54

Aviation 30 132.73

Basic Metal & Metal Product, Non-Ferrous Metals 34,179 9,746.40

Beverage & Tobacco 12,375 707.38

Construction, Cement 71,808 12,307.72

Chemicals & Chemical Products 23,678 6,160.57

Food Processing 8,61,723 14,088.46

Gems & Jewellery 21,137 4,393.30

Glass & Glassware 7,678 515.06

Healthcare  99 909.07

Hospitality, Sports & Leisure 8,959 7,057.30

Infrastructure, Real Estate, Roads 14,855 4,755.31

Iron and Steel Manufacturing 143 1,067.31

Leather & Leather Products 17,515 1,104.47

Logistics, Port & Port Services and Shipping 150 605.67

Mining  6,407 1,656.09

Other Industries 8,06,755 40,346.71

Oxygen Generation Plants 95 81.92

Paper & Paper Products 28,684 3,679.76

Petroleum, Coal Products & Nuclear Fuels 7,974 1,225.47

Pharmaceutocals Manufacturing 52 396.45

Plastic Products Manufacturing 73 511.31

Power  48 346.77

Rubber, Plastic & their Products 22,700 5,086.55

Services 24,51,896 43,875.56

Sugar  23 226.51

Textiles 411,840 21,051.63

Traders 64,26,178 48,546.86

Wood & Wood Products 92,318 2,074.06

Grand Total 1,13,75,919 2,42,768.69

     Source: NCGTC, Ministry of Finance


Annexure – IV


Annexure referred in part (c) of answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 278 on “Emergency credit” due for reply on 05.02.2024.


Industry wise support extended to MSMEs under ECLGS in Madhya Pradesh Industry Nature No of

Guarantees
Issued

Loan Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

All Engineering 1,272 181.75

Auto Components, Auto Delearship, Automobiles Manufacturing  4 10.98

Basic Metal & Metal Product, Non-Ferrous Metals 1,012 190.90

Beverage & Tobacco 273 41.60

Construction, Cement 3,779 336.96

Chemicals & Chemical Products 948 195.83

Food Processing 31,643 620.90

Gems & Jewellery 826 63.18

Glass & Glassware 244 10.79

Hospitality, Sports & Leisure 294 223.78

Infrastructure, Real Estate, Roads 750 150.87

Iron and Steel Manufacturing 6 24.36

Leather & Leather Products 384 7.78

Logistics  2 11.61

Mining  394 72.48

Other Industries 41,800 1,357.97

Oxygen Generation Plants 5 7.80

Paper & Paper Products 1,376 90.51

Petroleum, Coal Products & Nuclear Fuels 376 41.36

Pharmaceutocals Manufacturing 4 7.78

Plastic Products Manufacturing 3 13.13

Real Estate  5 22.81

Rubber, Plastic & their Products 765 158.13

Services 1,47,074 1801.10

Textiles 7,460 274.53

Traders 3,06,755 2,116.70

Wood & Wood Products 1,950 49.19

Total 5,49,404 8,084.78

     Source: NCGTC, Ministry of Finance


	(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

